

NO. 46589-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

ANGELINO LUCIANO PENA, Appellant

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY  
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.13-1-00417-8

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Clark County, Washington

AARON T. BARTLETT, WSBA #39710  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney  
1013 Franklin Street  
PO Box 5000  
Vancouver WA 98666-5000  
Telephone (360) 397-2261

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
I.	MR. PENA WAS NOT DENIED HIS RIGHT TO THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. ....	1
II.	MR. PENA’S ATTORNEY DID NOT PROVIDE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HE PROPOSED A LESSER OFFENSE JURY INSTRUCTION. .	1
III.	MR. PENA WAS NOT PREJUDICED BY HIS ATTORNEY’S PERFORMANCE. ....	1
IV.	THIRD DEGREE ASSAULT WAS ONLY AVAILABLE AS A LESSER OFFENSE TO FIRST DEGREE ASSAULT. ....	1
V.	DEFENSE COUNSEL DID NOT PROVIDE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE WHEN HE CHOSE NOT PROPOSE AN INSTRUCTION FOR THIRD DEGREE ASSAULT.....	1
VI.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT ALLOWED EVIDENCE OF THE INVESTIGATING OFFICER’S JOB TITLE AND SOME FACTS OF THE ARREST. ....	1
VII.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY ALLOWING A REFERENCE TO THE GANG TASK FORCE. ....	1
VIII.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY ALLOWING A REFERENCE TO THE GANG TASK FORCE. ....	1
IX.	MR. PENA WAS NOT PREJUDICED BY THE ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE REGARDING THE GANG TASK FORCE..	1
B.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	2
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
C.	ARGUMENT .....	7
I.	MR. PENA DID NOT RECEIVE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. ....	7
a.	Deficient Performance.....	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
b.	Prejudice .....	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION  
WHEN IT ALLOWED RELEVANT EVIDENCE OF MR.  
PENA’S ARREST AND THE LEAD DETECTIVE’S JOB  
ASSIGNMENT TO BE ADMITTED..... 17

D. CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>State v. Adams</i> , 91 Wn.2d 86, 586 P.2d 1168 (1978) .....	7
<i>State v. Aguirre</i> , 168 Wn.2d 350, 229 P.3d 669 (2010).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Barriault</i> , 20 Wn.App. 419, 581 P.2d 1365 (1978) .....	14
<i>State v. Breitung</i> , 173 Wn.2d 393, 267 P.3d 1012 (2011) .....	9, 12
<i>State v. Fankhouser</i> , 133 Wn.App. 689, 138 P.3d 140 (2006) .....	18
<i>State v. Garrett</i> , 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994) .....	8
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011) .....	8, 9, 12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Guilliot</i> , 106 Wn.App. 355, 22 P.3d 1266 (2001).....	14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 46 Wn.App. 292, 730 P.2d 706 (1986).....	14, 15, 17
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 62 Wn.2d 858, 385 P.2d 18 (1963) .....	14
<i>State v. Hassan</i> , 151 Wn.App. 209, 211 P.3d 441 (2009) .....	8, 9, 12
<i>State v. Kylo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009) .....	8, 13
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 169 Wn.App. 620, 281 P.3d 315 (2012).....	17
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 150 Wn.App. 139, 206 P.3d 703 (2009).....	10
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) .....	9
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 71 Wn.2d 470, 429 P.2d 231 (1967) .....	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	7, 8, 13, 14

### Statutes

RCW 9A.32.030.....	16
RCW 9A.32.050.....	16
RCW 9A.32.070.....	16
RCW 9A.36.011.....	16
RCW 9A.36.021.....	13, 16
